

Case No. 10-15152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Before the En Banc Panel
(Opinion filed February 23, 2012)

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellees.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer
Case No. C 09-04779 CRB

Jennifer Lynch
Hanni Fakhoury
Lee Tien
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>KING</i> DID NOT ESTABLISH A <i>PER SE</i> RULE AUTHORIZING WARRANTLESS COLLECTION OF DNA DURING BOOKING. ...	2
II. DNA COLLECTION IMPLICATES SIGNIFICANT PRIVACY INTERESTS.	4
A. DNA CONTAINS A PERSON’S MOST PRIVATE AND PERSONAL INFORMATION.....	5
B. AS THE COST OF DNA PROCESSING DROPS, THE GOVERNMENT IS ALREADY EXPANDING ITS COLLECTION AND USE OF DNA.	8
C. THE TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE HARMS OF EXCESSIVE DNA COLLECTION ARE REAL.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> , 669 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	3
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	3
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	3
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> , 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Ponce</i> , Mag.No. 07-00215-DAD (E.D. Cal. 2007), SW 07-2000-KJM (E.D. Cal. 2007), Mag.No. 07-0199 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	5

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 299.5 5
Md. Code. Pub. Safety § 2-511 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3

Other Authorities

Brian A. Reeves, DOJ BJS, *Census of State and Local Law Enforcement Agencies*
(July 2011) 10
Brown Announces Elimination of DNA Data Bank Backlog (Sept. 10, 2007)..... 9
Cal. Bureau of Forensic Servs., *DNA Frequently Asked Questions: Effects of the*
All Adult Arrestee Provision 8
DOJ OIG, *Audit of Compliance with Standards Governing combined DNA Index*
System Activities at the County of Santa Clara District Attorney’s Crime
Laboratory, Audit Report GR-90-12-004 (Sept. 2012) 10
FAQs on the CODIS Program and the National DNA Index System, FBI..... 10
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Familial Searching* 6
Genomes by the Thousand, Nature (Oct. 28, 2010) 6
Hannah Barnes, *DNA Test Jailed Innocent Man For Murder*, BBC (Aug. 31,
2012) 11
Henry Lee, *How innocent man’s DNA was found at killing scene*, SF Chronicle
(June 26, 2013) 10
Henry T. Greely, *et al.*, *Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to*
Catch Offenders’ Kin, 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics 248 (2006) 6
IntegenX, *White Paper: The Case for Rapid DNA* (May 2012)..... 9

JASON (The MITRE Corporation), *The \$100 Genome: Implications for the DoD* (Dec. 15, 2010).....7

Jennifer Lynch, *Rapid DNA: Coming Soon to a Police Department or Immigration Office Near You*, EFF, January 6, 20139

Jeremiah Goulka, et al., RAND, *Toward a Comparison of DNA Profiling and Databases in the United States and England* (2010),9

Joseph Goldstein, *Police Agencies Are Assembling Records of DNA*, N.Y. Times (June 12, 2013).....8

Linda Geddes, *DNA super-network increases risk of mix-ups*, New Scientist (Sept. 6, 2011).....11

Melissa Gymrek, et al., *Identifying Personal Genomes by Surname Inference*, 339 Science 321 (January 18, 2013)8

NAACP Criminal Justice Fact Sheet.....6

Nat’l Human Genome Research Inst., NIH, *Overview of Genetic Testing* (June 7, 2013)7

Rori Rohifs, et al., *The Influence of Relatives on the Efficiency and Error Rate of Familial Searching*, PLOS One (Aug. 14, 2013).....6

William C. Thompson, *Tarnish on the “Gold Standard:” Understanding Recent Problems in Forensic DNA Testing*, The Champion, Jan./Feb. 200610
